

No. 18-1367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MARK A. SUMNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 19, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW APPLIED A “SIGNIFICANTLY MORE LENIENT” STANDARD OF PROOF.	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	4
III. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED.....	6
IV. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.	9
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.	10
CONCLUSION	11
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	3
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	9
<i>Cottles v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 224 So. 3d 572 (Ala. 2016)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	7
<i>Garza v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 536 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946)	5
<i>Lipsteuer v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 732 (Ky. 2001)	8
<i>Mills v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 627 (Tenn. 2009)	8
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Hughes</i> , 439 S.E.2d 411 (Va. 1994)	9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Rogers</i> , 621 S.E.2d 59 (Va. 2005)	3
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	10
<i>Peterson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 903 (S.C. 2005)	8
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	4
<i>Schulenberg v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 911 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Seeberger v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 982 P.2d 1149 (Wash. 1999).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 692 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Michael D. Green, <i>The Federal Employers’ Liability Act: Sense and Nonsense About Causation</i> , 61 DePaul L. Rev. 503 (2012) .	6, 9
